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)
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)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On November 5, 2001, Gregory J. Morrow filed a petition appealing a decision of the Director of Insurance (Director) denying Morrow’s application for an insurance agent license.  We convened a hearing on the petition on March 14, 2002.  John A. Ruth represented Morrow.  Kimberly Harper-Grinston represented the Director.  At the hearing, we took Morrow’s motion in limine under advisement, and we deny it for reasons set forth in part A of our Conclusions of Law.  We received the last written argument on April 10, 2002.  

Findings of Fact

1. From 1967 to 1969, Morrow served in the United States Marine Corps as a reconnaissance diver in Vietnam.  

2. From 1974 to 1979, Indiana licensed Morrow as an insurance agent, and he sold life insurance for the United Republic of Indiana.  

3. In 1979, Morrow moved to Wyoming for relief from his allergies.  The Wyoming Department of Insurance licensed him as an insurance agent.  From 1979 to 1981, Morrow sold life, health, and accident insurance for the Pioneer Life agency.  

4. In 1981, Morrow started an insurance agency of his own.  He was a top selling agent for various companies and supervised up to 250 agents at times.  He also held licenses in Utah, Idaho, Nevada, Nebraska, Colorado, South Dakota, Montana, and Missouri.  Until 1994, none of Morrow’s licenses were disciplined.  

5. Also in 1981, Morrow began having nightmares.  Morrow was diagnosed with post-traumatic stress syndrome as a result of his military service, but he was not adequately treated for that condition.  In the late 1980s and early 1990s, that syndrome caused depression, which caused further disruptions in his life, including the dissolution of his marriage and alienation from his children.  After his wife moved to Kansas City, Kansas, with their two daughters, he had to drive from Wyoming to Kansas to help with his daughters.  

6. Morrow terminated his insurance business by transferring his business to the various insurers.  

7. Morrow closed his office and failed to inform the Wyoming Department of Insurance.  He ceased to pay for telephone service at his office, and his telephone service was disconnected.  Morrow sold a policy to a long-time friend named Margaret Thieman, but failed to deliver the policy.  Thieman contacted the Wyoming department when she could not locate Morrow, and later received the policy.  Morrow also borrowed money from Thieman in a transaction unrelated to insurance business, and did not timely repay the loan.  Morrow did not provide a written response to those charges when the Wyoming department filed a licensing proceeding against him.  

8. On October 6, 1994, the Wyoming department revoked Morrow’s Wyoming license based on the facts in Finding 7 (the Wyoming revocation) on a default decision, under provisions of law relating to financial responsibility and having an accessible place of business.  

9. Morrow’s former wife relocated with their daughters without informing Morrow.  Morrow lost his house.  He drifted and occasionally lived on the street.  He was jailed on several occasions for failing to pay child support.  In autumn of 1995, he came to Missouri to help his parents with their property.  

10. Morrow reunited with his daughters at his father’s funeral in mid-1996.  In 1997, Morrow went to a Veterans Administration facility for conditions related to shrapnel still in his body from his tour of duty and exposure to Agent Orange.  While there, he received treatment for post-traumatic stress.  Since 1997, he has maintained steady employment.  Since 1999, he has been in the security business, through which he has access to security systems and alarm systems.  

11. On July 16, 2001, Morrow filed an insurance agent license application, which the Director denied on October 18, 2001.  

12. In August 2001, Morrow repaid all the principal owed to Margaret Thieman, and he paid all interest in October 2001.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Morrow’s petition.  Section 621.045.1.
  Morrow has the burden of proving that the law entitles him to a license.  Section 621.120.  

We do not decide Morrow’s application by reviewing the Director’s decision.  We make the decision de novo, applying the law to the facts to determine whether Morrow should be 

licensed.  Geriatric Nursing Facility, Inc. v. Department of Social Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  In making that decision, we have the same degree of discretion as the Director, and we need not exercise it the same way.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  

We look to the answer for such notice of bases for denial that the due process of law requires.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The Director’s answer to Morrow’s amended complaint cites section 375.141.1(9),
 which describes the relevant conduct as having:  

Had revoked or suspended any insurance license by another state[.]

The Director argues that we should deny the application under that statute because of the Wyoming revocation.
 

A.  Motion in Limine

Morrow argues that we cannot deny his application under section 375.141.1(9) because section 375.141.1 relates only to the revocation or suspension of an existing license.  That is true.  However, section 375.141.2 provides:

The director may refuse to issue any license to any insurance agent, agency or broker if he or she determines that the licensee or applicant has, at any time, or if an insurance agency, the officers, owners or managers thereof have violated any of the provisions set out in subsection 1 of this section.

(Emphasis added.)  Morrow argues that we cannot refuse his application because the answer to the amended complaint cites only “RSMo § 375.141.1.2[.]”  

Morrow argues that the citation cannot mean section 375.141.2, and that it must mean section 375.141.1(2), which allows discipline of an existing license for fraud, misrepresentation, or material misstatements in an application.  We disagree because the answer does not seek to discipline an existing license for fraud, misrepresentation, or material misstatements.  In the context of the decision that Morrow appealed, denying his license application for revocation in another state, a reference to section 375.141.2 is the obvious meaning.

The only reason that the Director must recite any statutes at all is so that Morrow can adequately prepare his case.  In Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988), the court discussed a complaint that gives sufficient notice before an agency can take an existing license.  It described ascending orders of specificity and held that a complaint need only meet the requirements of the second level, that is, it must “[set] forth the course of conduct deemed to establish the statutory ground.”  Id. at 539.  The Duncan court described a complaint that met its standard:  “it set forth the general statutory grounds for discipline . . . and then in a series of specific allegations the course of conduct . . . .”  Id.  

If such pleading is sufficient to take away a vested right, it is sufficient to deny a claimed right.  Section 375.141.1(9) meets that standard because it sets forth the basis for denial.  Section 375.141.2 adds only a recitation of the Director’s licensing authority, and is not the statutory grounds for refusal.  

Moreover, Morrow does not claim that the Director’s imperfect citation hindered his defense.  In a similar situation, the court in Ballew v. Ainsworth stated:  

[A]ppellant does not claim that his ability to prepare his case was in any way impaired by the lack of specificity in the answer; and, indeed, we do not believe it could be reasonably argued that any such impairment resulted. . . .  [H] e was fully aware of the reasons 

underlying the Director’s allegations in his answer and what was to be litigated at the hearing.

670 S.W.2d at 103.  That principle applies here.  We do not endorse the Director’s pleading practice,
 but the lack of prejudice to Morrow decides the issue.  We conclude that the Director’s answer was sufficient for Morrow to address the charges at the hearing.   

B.  Discretion to Grant or Deny

The Wyoming revocation provides a basis for denying Morrow’s license under section 375.141.1(9).  However, that statute provides that we “may” deny Morrow’s application on those facts.  “May” means discretion, not a mandate.  S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  

Morrow argues that he has changed his life since the Wyoming revocation.  It is only because Morrow raises the conduct underlying the Wyoming revocation that we discuss it.  Section 375.141.1(9) does not allow denial for any conduct underlying the Wyoming revocation, only for the action itself, and the Director cites no other grounds for discipline.  

In deciding how to exercise our discretion on those facts, we look to standards set forth by the General Assembly and the courts in other licensing contexts.  For example, under section 314.200, we may consider a criminal conviction as some evidence of the applicant's lack of good moral character, but we must also consider: 

[1] the nature of the crime committed in relation to the license which the applicant seeks, [2] the date of the conviction, [3] the conduct of the applicant since the date of the conviction and [4] other evidence as to the applicant’s character.

The courts have further stated that a rehabilitant should at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.  Francois v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d 601, 603 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  


Those factors favor granting Morrow’s application more than denying it.  The basis of the Wyoming discipline relates directly to the practice of an insurance agent.  However, it occurred 

6 ½ years ago.  There is no evidence of any bad conduct since then.  Other evidence of Morrow’s character is good, including his military service and insurance work before 1994, and his employment in sensitive security positions since then.  Morrow has acknowledged his violations in Wyoming, accepted full responsibility for his acts, and decided to take care of his affairs instead of neglecting them.  


We emphasize that we are not simply forgiving Morrow’s conduct because he had post-traumatic stress syndrome.  On the contrary, his conduct would require a strong showing of rehabilitation, were his conduct the basis for denial.  Nevertheless, Morrow has put his conduct at issue and made the necessary showing.  We exercise our discretion in Morrow’s favor, grant his license application, and order the Director to issue the license.
  

Summary


We grant Morrow’s application.    


SO ORDERED on May 28, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


�Section 375.141, RSMo Supp. 2001, is not effective until January 1, 2003.





�The Director does not cite the conduct underlying the Wyoming revocation as cause for discipline.


�The Director’s statutory citations do not include any year of revision or supplement.  The Director also does not set forth the text of any statute.  Either of those techniques can resolve ambiguities in a pleading and, in this case, the latter would have foreclosed the issue.  





�Morrow also asks us to order the Director to tell the National Association of Insurance Commissioners of our decision, but we have power only to grant an application and order the issuance of a license.  
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